CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
February 11, 2019
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Variance Application VA-19-001
Tarek Alhesay
Tarek Alhesay
25 West Avenue and four (4) adjacent parcels to the North
+/- 0.46 Acres
R-20 – Medium-Density Residential District
Requesting approval of a variance from section 1291.10(1) of the Pataskala
Code to allow for three (3) commercial vehicles exceeding the maximum
commercial vehicle weight to be parked on a residentially zoned lot.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for three (3) commercial vehicles: two (2) 26-foot box trucks
and one (1) 16-foot box truck, that exceed the maximum commercial vehicle weight for a residentially
zoned property to be parked and stored at 25 West Avenue.
Staff Summary:
The 0.42-acre property at 25 West Avenue is currently occupied by an approximately 1,500-square foot
single-story residence built in 1999, and a small shed of unknown size. In addition to this parcel, the
applicant also owns the four (4) adjacent parcels to the north (PIDs: 063-146160-00.000, 063-14614800.000, 063-146154-00.000, 063-146166-00.000) each approximately 0.1-acres in size. A portion of these
properties are occupied by a dilapidated gravel lot, with two (2) additional storage sheds of unknown size.
On January 10, 2019, Staff received a telephone call from a neighbor near 25 West Avenue, who submitted
a complaint regarding bright spotlights from the property shining into their home, and moving trucks
being parked on the property. The Zoning Inspector was able to visit the property and speak with the
Applicant that same day.
During that site visit, the Zoning Inspector observed that the applicant had begun to re-gravel the
deteriorating gravel parking lot. The Applicant was informed that the existing gravel area could be
repaired, however any further expansion of the gravel lot would be in violation of the Zoning Code; and
would require a permit. The Zoning Inspector also briefed the owner on the complaint, and how the
property was in violation of the Zoning Code for the lights and vehicles.
Section 1291.10(1) of the Pataskala Code states that no commercial vehicles weighting 6,501-pounds or
more shall be stored, parking, or allowed on a residentially zoned lot. However, 1 commercial vehicle,
weighing 6,500 pounds or less, limited to a 2-axle construction which has operating characteristics similar

to those of a passenger car and/or does not infringe upon the residential character of the residentially
zoned district may be permitted. A comparable 15-foot box truck from U-Haul has a Gross Vehicle Weight
of 14,500-pounds.
The lights have since been adjusted, and Staff has received no further complaints regarding the lights.
During that site visit, the Applicant explained that the previous owner of the property as well as the realestate agent, had stated that parking commercial vehicles at this location would be allowed. This
statement is also re-affirmed by the Applicant’s Narrative. Staff informed the Applicant that they could
apply to pursue a variance from the section of code prohibiting the parking of commercial vehicles in a
residential area, apply to have the property rezoned, or apply for a use variance.
Additionally, the Applicant has stated in their Narrative Statement that the were unaware of the Zoning
Regulations before purchasing the property, and that the presence of other commercial vehicles and small
businesses in the neighborhood lead them to believe that it was permitted. Also stated in the Narrative is
their intention to clean up the property of debris left by the previous owner, and to turn the home into a
residential rental property.
Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from staff.

In the supplied Narrative, the Applicant stated that the previous owner had informed him that parking of
commercial vehicles would be permitted. The Zoning Inspector has submitted comments stating that the
previous owner had been cited twice in 2018 for the same violation (commercial vehicles parked at a
residential property). The previous owner was given two (2) written notices, after which they removed
the vehicles. Despite this, the vehicles were later brought back to the property. This time the Previous
Owner was given thirty (30) days to remove the vehicles, otherwise a court summons would be issued.
The Previous Owner sold the property and moved the vehicles prior to the thirty (30) day deadline. The
Applicant was informed of the Previous Owner’s violations during the site visit. The Zoning Inspector’s full
comments are included.
Staff is aware of the issues concerning existing code violations in this neighborhood, notably other
commercial vehicles and non-permitted businesses. As stated in the Zoning Inspector’s comments: Forty
(40) Code violations were issued for fourteen (14) different properties in this neighborhood in 2018 alone.
Five (5) of those were for commercial vehicles. Progress is being made, and enforcement efforts will
continue to bring properties into compliance. Staff has concerns that allowing one property to deviate
from the standards of the Code will have an adverse effect on neighboring properties.
The Applicant has also stated in the narrative that the existing home will remain a residential use, as a
rental property. However, on the website for the Applicant’s business, the address for which this variance
has been requested is listed as Business’ location on the homepage (See Zoning Inspector Comments).
This leads Staff to have concerns whether an actual business is being operated on the property, which
would be in violation of the Code. The Applicant’s Business would fall under the North American Industry
Page 2 of 4

Classification System (NAICS) Section 484210 – Used Household and Office Goods Moving definition.
484210 Uses are not permitted in the R-20 – Medium Density Residential Zoning District and would
necessitate a rezoning to another district, or a use variance.
Currently, the only Zoning Districts that this would be possible are M-1 – Light Manufacturing and PM –
Planned Manufacturing, albeit as Conditional Uses. The Applicant would also be unable to operate the
property as both a residential rental unit, and an office. The Applicant would also be unable to apply for
a Home Occupation Permit, as they do not reside at the property, and would not conform to Section
1267.05(D) of the Pataskala Code which limits the number of vehicles associated with a home occupation
to one (1) and limits the size of said vehicle to the same standards of Section 1291.10(1).
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

East

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

South

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

West

R-20 – Medium Density Residential

Single-Family Home

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c) Whether the variance requested is substantial;
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
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k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-19-001:
• None
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – See Attached
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – No comments
• Health Department – No comments
• SWLCWSD – No comments
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Licking Heights School District – No comments
Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.
2. The Applicant shall not operate an office on the premises without required approvals.
3. The Applicant shall not expand the gravel lot beyond its current dimensions.
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve variance from 1291.10(1) of the Pataskala Code for variance application VA-19-001
(“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).”
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January 25, 2019
25 West Variance Request VA-19-001
BZA Members,
January 10, 2019 call from a neighbor living by 25 West Ave. Complaint about bright spotlights
from property shinning into her house and moving trucks being parked on the property. Stopped
out same day and spoke to Mr. Alhesay regarding complaints.
Mr. Alhesay has adjusted floodlights correcting this complaint. He was upset when informed city
code did not permit parking commercial vehicles on the property and needed to remove them.
Stated to me he was told by previous owner and real estate agent parking the commercial
vehicles would be allowed. This is repeated in his written narrative on variance application:
“Last owner do not say trucks were not allowed at the location.”
Informed Mr. Alhesay that “Last owner,” Kayla Gardner, he purchased the property from, had
been cited twice in 2018 for this same violation, Commercial Vehicles in Residential area.
Previous owner, Kayla Gardner violations:
• May 14,2018 1st written notice of violation to Kayla Gardner placed on the property.
• May 23,2018 2nd written notice certified mailed to Kayla Gardner.
• Sept 26,2018 Written notice by certified mailed to Kayla Gardner. Brought 2 commercial
vehicles back onto the property, knowing this was in violation of city code.
• Oct 8,2018 Was asked to allow 30 days to remove the commercial vehicle “as they
had the property sold and would be moving.” Advised that after 30 days
Mayor’s Court summons would be issued.
Informed Mr. Alhesay that the previous owner or real estate agent cannot allow him to violate
city code. He would need to discuss that issue with them. Advised other than moving vehicles
was to request a variance from the code.
Also stated in applicant’s variance application:
“to park three trucks at 25 West Ave. Pataskala, Ohio (1) 16ft truck, (2) 26 ft trucks”
Applicant is requesting variance for parking commercial vehicles and has not requested a
business or conditional use this at 25 West Avenue. Currently 25 West Avenue is listed as his
business address/location for his business, Huffy’s Movers. (see attached website page)
Also stated in applicant’s variance application:
“making a home for someone in need.” Property is in violation as there is not a Commercial
Certificate of Compliance or a Conditional Use permit approved for this property. Allowing a
tenant to reside at business location can be a violation.

In 2018 there were 40 Code violations issued on 14 different properties in this neighborhood, 5
for Commercial Vehicles parked in the area.
2018 there were 3 vacant houses demolished in this neighborhood, at no cost to Pataskala
taxpayers. Two in cooperation with the Licking County Land Bank and one by the property owner.
One New house has built in the area with plans for a 2nd new residential house in spring of 2019.
Progress is being made and plans are to continue enforcement efforts with Zoning and Code
Enforcement to help improve and enhance this residential zoned area.
Allowing the parking of Large commercial vehicles in the residential zoned area would have an
adverse effect on this neighborhood as a residential area.

Steven Blake
Zoning Inspector
City of Pataskala

